

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ALBERTO VICTOR BATISTA,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC00-2219

The Florida Bar File
Nos. 1999-71,220(11G)
1999-71,458(11G)
1999-71,635(11G)

The Florida Bar's Answer Brief and
Initial Brief on Cross Appeal

VIVIAN MARIA REYES

Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 004235
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS

Staff Counsel
Florida Bar No. 253847
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5839

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.

Executive Director
Florida Bar No. 123390
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5839

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii - iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1 - 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4 - 5
ARGUMENT	6 - 31
I. RESPONDENT’S BURDEN IS TO ESTABLISH A LACK OF COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OR THAT THE FINDING(S) ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE SEEKS TO REVERSE THE BURDEN.....	6 - 8
II. RESPONDENT WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE REFEREE’S CONSIDERATION OF AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR.....	9 - 11
III. THERE WAS COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THAT THE RESPONDENT’S CONTACT WITH THE WITNESSES CONSTITUTED AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR.....	12 - 14
IV. RESPONDENT HAS NOT OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS IN FAVOR OF THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS.....	15 - 21
V. THE RESPONDENT SHOULD BE DISBARRED.....	22-
32	
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE, AND	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Agar,</u> 394 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1986)	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carswell,</u> 624 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1993)	31, 32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cibula,</u> 725 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1998)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick,</u> 756 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks,</u> 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Glick,</u> 693 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1997)	15, 30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden,</u> 502 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1987)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grosso,</u> 647 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1994)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gunther,</u> 400 So.2d 968 (Fla. 1981)	29

<u>The Florida Bar v. Horowitz,</u> 697 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1997)	22, 25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lange,</u> 711 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1998)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lopez,</u> 406 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1981)	31, 32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Maier,</u> 784 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2001)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morse,</u> 784 So.2d 414 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Page,</u> 475 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1985)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pearce,</u> 356 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1978)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Segal,</u> 462 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1985)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Setien,</u> 530 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vaughn,</u> 608 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1998)	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell,</u> 721 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1998)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining,</u> 761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000)	6, 23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weisser,</u>	

721 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1998) 23

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

4-1.1 15
4-1.3 15
4-8.4(g) 1

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

5.11(e) 24
5.11(f) 24
6.1 24
6.11(a) 24
6.11(b) 24
6.31 23, 24
6.31(a) 24
6.31(b) 24
7.0 24

FLORIDA STATUTES

775.082	32
914.22	32
